

IN THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. 4D15-2809

OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT GUNDERSEN and JOAN GUNDERSEN,

Appellees.

INITIAL BRIEF
OF OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER ENTERED IN THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN
AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

Patrick G. Broderick (FBN 88568)
broderickp@gtlaw.com
GREENBERG TRAUIG, P.A.
777 S. Flagler Dr., Ste. 300 E.
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone: 561.650.7900
Facsimile: 561.655.6222

Kimberly S. Mello (FBN 002968)
mellok@gtlaw.com
Laura J Bassini (FBN 105060)
bassinil@gtlaw.com
GREENBERG TRAUIG, P.A.
101 E. Kennedy Blvd., Ste. 1900
Tampa, FL 33602
Telephone: 813.318.5700
Facsimile: 813.318.5900

Counsel for Appellant, Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. THE BORROWERS’ DEFAULT ON THE NOTE AND MORTGAGE AND A FORECLOSURE ACTION IS FILED.	1
II. AT THE NON-JURY TRIAL, OCWEN ESTABLISHED THE FOUNDATION TO ADMIT ITS BUSINESS RECORDS THAT RELY ON PRIOR SERVICER RECORDS.	4
III. THE TRIAL COURT GRANTS THE GUNDERSENS’ MOTION FOR INVOLUNTARY DISMISSAL AT THE CLOSE OF OCWEN’S CASE-IN-CHIEF AND DENIES OCWEN’S MOTION FOR REHEARING.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED IN RULING THAT OCWEN DID NOT ESTABLISH THE FOUNDATION TO INTRODUCE ITS BUSINESS RECORDS.....	12
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Calloway</i> , 157 So. 3d 1064 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Burdeshaw v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 148 So. 3d 819 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	13
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Col v. Clarke</i> , 87 So. 3d 58 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	9, 12
<i>Deutsche Bank Tr. Co. Ams. v. Frias</i> , No. 4D13-4818, 2015 WL 6735332 (Fla. 4th DCA Nov. 4, 2015) .	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Glarum v. LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 83 So. 3d 780 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Holt v. Calchas, LLC</i> , 155 So. 3d 499 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	13, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>King v. Auto Supply of Jupiter, Inc.</i> , 917 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	12
<i>Le v. U.S. Bank</i> , 165 So. 3d 776 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015).....	13, 17
<i>Nationstar Mortg., LLC v. Berdecia</i> , 169 So. 3d 209 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Peuguerro v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 169 So. 3d 1198 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	11
<i>TD Bank, N.A. v. Graubard</i> , 172 So. 3d 550 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015).....	12
<i>Twilegar v. State</i> , 42 So. 3d 177 (Fla. 2010)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>WAMCO XXVIII, Ltd. v. Integrated Elec. Env'ts, Inc.</i> , 903 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	13, 14, 17
Statutes	
§ 90.803, Fla. Stat.	12
